and surface parking spaces, approximately 25,000 square feet of ground floor retail and related 
appurtenance (the “Improvements” together with the Land, the “Langston Student Housing 
Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the purchase price for the  Langston Student Housing Project is Eighty-Eight Million 
Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($88,750,000) (the “Purchase Price”); and 

WHEREAS, EADC will finance the Purchase Price through the issuance of bonds (the “Bonds”) 
by the Cleveland-Cuyahoga County Port Authority (the “Port Authority”); and   

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Strategic Plan, CSU desires to enter into a Lease Agreement